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WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

at
Tosco 76 Service Station No. 0018
6201 Claremont Avenue
Oakland, California

Report No. 140061.03-1

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a subsurface investigation performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) at the
above referenced site. The work was performed at the request of Tosco Marketing Company (Tosco) to
evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the site. This Work Plan
was prepared in response to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
dated May 27, 1998. The scope of work performed included: preparing the site safety plan; obtaining the
required drilling permits; installing three on-site groundwater monitoring wells; developing and sampling
the wells; collecting and submitting selected soil and groundwater samples for chemical analysis;
surveying the wellhead elevations; arranging for Tosco’s contractor to dispose of the waste materials; and
preparing a report presenting the findings of this investigation. The work performed was proposed in
GR’s Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation (report No. 140061.03, dated February 15, 2000), and
approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated June 2, 2000.

The scope of work proposed in this Work Plan is intended to comply with the State of California Water
Resources Control Board's Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks (LUFT) Manual and California
Underground Storage Tank Regulations, 1994, the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB)
Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Investzgat:on and Evaluation of
Underground Tank Sites, and the ACHCSA guidelines.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is an active service station located on the northern corner of the intersection of Claremont
and College Avenues in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Site aboveground facilities consist of two
dispenser islands and a station building. Gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) are located
immediately south of the station building in the common pit that fully encompasses the former gascline
UST pit. A former waste oil UST was located near the southern corner of the station building. Pertinent
site features are shown on Figure 2.
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GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The subject site is located at the eastern margin of the East Bay Plain, approximately 3.5 miles east of
the eastern shore of San Francisco Bay. The local topography slopes gently to the southwest. The site
is situated at an elevation of approximately 210 feet above mean sea level. As mapped by E. J. Helley
and others (1979), soil in the site vicinity consists of late Pleistocene alluvium consisting of weakly
consolidated slightly weathered poorly sorted irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand and gravel. The
nearest surface water is Claremont Creek, approximately 0.1 mile northeast of the site. Based on the
site topography, the regional groundwater flow in the vicinity of the site is inferred to be toward the
southwest.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

In March 1997, two 12,000-gallon gasoline USTs and associated product lines were replaced and one
280-gallon waste oil UST was removed at the subject site. Three holes of approximately %-inch in
diameter were present on top of the former waste oil UST. The former gasoline USTs had no apparent
holes or cracks. Karpealian Engineering Inc. (KEI) collected soil and grab groundwater samples during .
UST and product line replacement activities. One soil sample (WO1) was collected from native soil
beneath the former waste oil UST at a depth of approximately 8 feet below ground surface (bgs). Four
soil samples (D1 through D4) were collected from native soil beneath the former product dispensers at
a depth of approximately 2 feet bgs. Four native soil samples (Al, A2, Bl and B2) were collected
from the former gasoline UST excavation at an approximate depth of 16 feet bgs (just above
groundwater). - One grab groundwater sample was collected from groundwater standing in the former
gasoline UST excavation. Sample locations are shown on Figure 2.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene or methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were
not detected in the soil samples collected beneath the gasoline and waste oil USTs, or product
dispensers with the exception of 2.6 parts per million (ppm) of TPHg detected in sample A2 and 1.4
ppm TPHg, 0.012 ppm benzene and 1.4 ppm MTBE detected in sample D1. Total oil and grease
(TOG), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) or semi-
volatile organic compound (SVOCs) were also not detected in the soil sample collected from beneath
the former waste oil UST. However, the grab groundwater sample collected from the former gasoline’
UST excavation contained 6,100 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg and 54 ppb benzene. MTBE was not
detected in the grab groundwater sample collected from the former UST excavation.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

To evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the subject site, GR
installed three groundwater monitoring wells. Field work was performed in accordance with GR’s Site
Safety Plan dated July 10, 2000. GR Field Methods and Procedures are included in Appendix A.
Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified to mark utility locations prior to beginning site activities,
and a private subsurface utility locating service was contracted to locate subsurface utilities on the subject
site. Drilling and well construction activities were performed by Woodward Drilling, Inc. (C-57
#710079). Well installation was performed under Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA)

140061.03-1 2
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drilling permit numbers W00-385 through W00-387. Copies of the dr1111ng permits are included in
Appendix B.

Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed on July 11, 2000. The well
borings were drilled to depths of 30 to 30.5 feet bgs using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch
diameter hollow-stem augers. A GR geologist observed the drilling and well installation. Soil samples
were collected from the well and soil borings at five-foot intervals for description and preparation of a
log, and for possible chemical analysis. Boring logs are included in Appendix C. Monitoring well
" locations are shown on Figure 2.

Soil cuttings generated during ciril]ing activities were placed on and covered with plastic. One composite
disposal confirmation sample SP-1(A-D) was collected from the stockpllecl soil cuttings. Stockpile
sampling procedures are presented in Appendix A.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 are constructed using 2-inch diameter Schedule 40
polyvinyl (PVC) casing and screen material. The wells are screened from 10 to 30 feet bgs. The annular
space around the screens in each of the wells was packed with Lonestar #3 graded sand. The sandpack
was followed by a seal of bentonite chips hydrated with clean water and neat cement to approximately 1- .
foot bgs. The top of each well is protected by a vault box, locking well cap and lock. The vault box is
installed flush with the ground surface and is set in concrete. Well construction details are included with
the boring logs in Appendix B.

Well Monitoring, Development and Sampling

The wells were developed and sampled on August 24, 2000. Depth-to-groundwater in the wells was
measured and each well checked for the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) prior to
development. SPH were not observed in the wells. None of the wells dewatered during development.
Following development, groundwater samples were collected from the wells. Purge water generated
during development and sampling procedures was transported to the Tosco Refinery in Rodeo, California
for disposal. Well development procedures are included in Appendix A. Copies of the well development
forms are included in Appendix F. Monitoring Data are summarized in Table 1.

Wellhead Survey

Following installation, the top of casing elevations for wells MW-1 through MW-3 were surveyed to
mean sea level by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying (PLS. 6323). Horizontal coordinates of the well
locations were obtained at the same time. The surveyor’s report is included in Appendix C. Top of
casing elevations are summarized in Table 1.

140061.03-1 _ ' 3
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RESULTS OF THE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Soil encountered during this investigation consisted primarily of interbedded sandy silt, silty sand with
variable clay and gravel components to approximately 30.5 feet bgs. Some localized intervals of silt,
sand and silty gravel were encountered. Groundwater was encountered during drilling at depths from 20
to 28.5 feet bgs. On August 24, 2000, static water levels in the wells ranged from 18.50 and 19.69 during
well development. Based on the static water levels collected during well development, the groundwater
flow beneath the site was to the southwest at a gradient of 0.01 ft./ft. (Figure 2).

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of 4 soil samples from the well borings, and one composite soil sample from the stockpiled drill
cuttings and three groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody for chemical analysis.
Analyses were performed by Sequoia Analytical of Walnut Creek, California (ELAP No.1271). Copies
of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix E. Seil and groundwater
chemical analytical data are summarized in Tables 1,2 and 3.

Chemical Analvtical Procedures

All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg)
by EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, and
methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE) by EPA Methods 8020 or 8260 method. In addition, all groundwater
samples were analyzed for fuel oxygenates: ethanol, t-Butanol (TBA), MTBE, Di-Isopropyl Ether
(DIPE), Ethyl-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME). The cuttings stockpile composite
sample was also tested for total lead by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods.

Soil Analvtical Results

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE, were not detected in any of the soil samples, except in the sample MW-1-
25.5, collected at 25.5 feet bgs in MW-1. This sample contained 19 ppm TPHg, 0.018 ppm benzene and
no detectable MTBE. The composite soil stockpile sample showed no detected hydrocarbons, but did
contain 7.8 ppm Lead. :

 Groundwater Analytical Data

TPHG, benzene and MTBE were not detected in the groundwater sample from MW-2. The groundwater
sample from MW-3 contained no detectable TPHg or benzene and 2.3 ppm MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
In MW-1, 120 ppb TPHg, 0.67 ppb Benzene and 54 ppb MTBE (EPA method 8260) were detected.

WASTE DISPOSITION

Approximately 2.5 cubic yards of drill cuttings generated during well installation activities were removed
from the site by Denbeste Transportation and transported to Forward Landfill on August 24, 2000, for
disposal. A copy of the Allied Waste Acceptance Letter is in Appendix D. Stockpile analytical data
represented by composite sample SP-1(A-D) are summarized in Table 1. :

©140061.03-1 4
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DISCUSSION

TPHg, BTEX, ahd MTBE were detected in groundwater in MW-1, located downgradient from the UST
pit and dispenser islands. MTBE was also present in MW-3 at a concentration below the Department of
Health Services current action level and proposed Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 13 ppb.

On August 24, 2000, static water levels in the wells ranged from 18.50 and 19.69 during well
development and sampling. Based on these static water levels, the groundwater flow beneath the site was
to the southwest at a gradient of 0.01 ft./ft. (Figure 2). '

RECOMMENDATIONS

GR recommends instituting a quarterly monitoring and sampling program for wells MW-1 through MW-3
at the site to verify the results of this investigation. The results of each monitoring and sampling event

- will be evaluated, and recommendations for modifying the monitoring and samplihg program, or for
additional work, will be made as warranted. :

140061.03-1 : -5



TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Tosco (76) Service Station No. 0018

6201 Claremont Avenue

Qakland, California
Total  Well'  Depth Ground
Well Elev. to Floating Water Ethyl- Total
Sample Sample  Depth (ft. Water  Product Elevation TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE’ MTBE’
No. Date (fe) (e MSL) (ft) (ft) (ft. MSL) (ppb)  (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (pph)
MW-1 8/24/00 30.00 208.15 18.50 0.0 189.65 NA 120* 0.67 ND 0.86 1.4 54 54
MW-2 8/24/00 30,00 210.27 19.69 0.0 190.58 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 8/24/00 30.00 208.98 18.69 0.0 190.29 NA ND ND ND ND ND 4.7 23
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
fi. = feet Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)

ft. MSL = feet relative to Mean Sea Level.
ppb = parts per billion
ND = not detected
— = not applicable
NA = not analyzed

(see laboratory reports for detection limits)

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHA = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes according to EPA Method 2020

MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Method 8020/8260

= Well elevations reported as top of casing (TOC) surveyed by Virgil Chavez, Licensed California Land Surveyor No. 6323.

1

? = MTBE by EPA Method 8020

* = MTBE by EPA Method 8260

* = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

140061.03



140081.03

TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA .
Tosco (76) Service Station No. 0018
-6201 Claremont Avenue
Oakland, California

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
EDB = Ethylene dibromide

ND = Not Detected

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETEE TAME
{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppty {ppb)
MW-1 08/24/00 ND ND 54 ND ND ND
MW-22 8/24/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 8/24/00 ND ND 23 ND ND ND
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
(see laboratory reports for detection limits)




TABLE 3 - SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Tosco (76) Service Station No. 0018
6201 Claremont Avenue

Oakland, California
Sample Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Lead
No. (feet) Collected (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
MW-1-15 15 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-1-25.5 25.5 7/11/00 19' 0018 0.035 0.056 0.12 ND NA
MW-2-16 16 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-2-20.5 20.5 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-3-18 18 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
Stockpile
SP-1 (A-D) - 7/11/00 ND ND ND ND 0.020 ND 7.0
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
ppm = parts per million Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271}
ND = not detected (see laboratory reports for detection limits)
NA = pot analyzed
-- = not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, snd Total Xylenes according to EPA Method 8020
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Method 8020

Total Lead according to EPA Method 6010

! = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

140061.03
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Appendix A

Field Methods and Procedures




GETTLER-RYAN INC.
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and
the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these plans
contents prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as
the Site Safety Officer. GR wtilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the
Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, coltect soil samples for description, physicat testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring, Soil samples are collected from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or
other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven
approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the
sampler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the Unified
Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples
are selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence ot absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

o A TR

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis and
immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the
tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening resulis are recorded on the boring log. Head-space
screening procedures are performed and results recorded as recommaissance data. GR does not consider field
screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards (yd®) of stockpiled soil
material. Four arbitrary points on the stockpiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample is collected at each of
these points. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then




GR Field Methods and Procedures

driving the stainless steel or brass mbe into the stockpiled material with a wooden mallet or hand driven- soil
sampling device. The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped,
labeied, placed in the cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting
after completion of sampling.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) casing. All
joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screemed interval is
constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above
the groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened
interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining annular space is
sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top
of the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and
unintentional introduction of materials into the well. '

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and anatyzed on the basis of one compaosite sample per 50 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil saraples, each collected from an arbitrary location on
the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless
or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for
preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the
analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Wellhead Survey

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level
(MSL).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrounding aquifer.
Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water
is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with a
pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until the
groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

A-2
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are decontarminated prior to sample collection using
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water. During field sampling,
equipment placed in a well are decontaminated before purging or sampling the next well by cleaning with Aleonox or
equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water.

Water-Level Measurements

Prior 10 sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or calibrated portable
oil-water interface probe. Both static water-level and separate-phase product thickness are measured to the nearest
+0.01 foot. The presence of separate-phase product is confirmed using a clean, acrylic or polyvinylchloride (PVC)
bailer, measured to the nearest 10.01 foot with a decimal scale tape. The monofilament line used to lower the bailer
is replaced between borings with new line to preclude the possibility of cross-contamination. Field observations
(e.g. product color, wrbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted. Water-levels are measured in wells with known or
suspected lowest dissolved chemical concentrations to the highest dissolved concentrations.

Sample Collection and Labeling

A temporary PVC screen is installed in the boring to facilitate a grab groundwater sample collection. Samples of
groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in each well or boring using the teflon bailer or a pump.
The water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-cleaned containers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and
inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in
permanent ink, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record is initiated and updated
throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory certified by the State of
California for analyses requested.




Appendix B
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294 ELMWPST ST. HIAYWAED, (A 454+
PHONE (510) 6?0 _ 555'4 FAX (510) ?‘57-" { qgﬂ
{ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE '
et
\CATION OF PROJECT 1%3 % %g\ug No. f)oler PERMIT NUMBER 00 - %35
2Ol € WELL NUMBER N
OACLASD OB APN S

lifomia Cosrdinates §ource G Accumey = [t PERMIT CONDITIONS
™ fr. CCE n '
N : Circled Permit Requirements Apply

@ v
pernis application should be submited 50 35 1o
arive st the ACPWA offfee five days grior ko

rapesed staving dae. . _
guhmh w ACPWA within $0 days afurx completion of

permined work the original Deparument of Watee !

! Resources i
3 5 o aTED o (935) 55 )= -gge WeLL- COMPETT
ddress Phone I=732% RERT—
w_Jonil Al Ay zp 9448 &g @:mi: is void 1f prejvct nol begun within 90 days of
approval dare,
YPE OF PROJECT B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS ’
Weil Congtrueuon Gestezhmeal Invesiiranon 1 alinimum surface sezd thickness s tweinches of
Catwadic Prowesslon a Generil o) cemsat grous placed by memie.
wyser Supply 0 Contamination o] 1. Minirmum seal dupth is 50 fest for municipal snd
Monttanag o Well Destruauan o industrial wells or 20 st for domestic and imrigation
) walfs unless 3 tesser depth 1 specially approved.
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE @ﬁOUNDWATIR MONITORING WELLS ’
New Domesne O Replacement Domestis o) (NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Municipal c Imgatian g 1 Minimum surface seal thickness i3 two inches of
Trdustmal 0 Oter ETWIROLMERL 7 cement peont placed by wremic,
. 1. Minimum 5cal depth for monitoring wells is the
IRILLING METHOD: maximum depih practicable er 20 feer
Mud Roury a] AlrRoary G Auger X . D GEOTECHNICAL
Cable o Cther o Lnetrew - STEM) - Backfilt bore hole with compacied cumtings or heavy

benionite and vpper twa feet with compacied materiat.

.
YRILLER'S LICENSE NO -7 160 19 mbwjﬁzﬂ DQJU— 106y In areas of known or suspeated contamination, tremicd

goment grout shall be used in place of campacted curings.

NELL PROJECTS : E. CATHODIC .
Dl Hale Duameter a in Maimum Fill halc abave 3nade Tone with concrele placed by umie.
Casing Diameter & in Ocpth 30D 1. F. WELLDESTRUCTION
Suriace Seat Depih f. Number 3 See sttached.

. G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
CEOTECHNICAL PROJRCYS

Mumber of Borings Maximum .

Hols Dhameter in Depth t,
ESTIMATED STARTING 0ATE_Q 7= ]| = OO r@—?i f [ j
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE _ @0 7~ [/ ~ QO AFPROVED L[ DA

' A\
- " LY

I herely agree 1o somply with all vequirements of thiy permit and m O W :H:
Alameds County Dedinance Na. 73-63. V\ I Vlﬂ

eaTuRe 2@~ 6-20-00

JUN 21 8@ 13:36

S1p78218385 PAGE.BB2




JUN-21-00 WED 01:36 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238 FAX NO. 5107821938 P. 03

JUN 2@ '8@ 16:33 FROM GETTLER=RYAN [NC TO 151067@52E62 PAGE .BBZ-R84

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
m‘?‘l EUMWPST ST HAYWARD, (A T454H

(310) 6?0 -5 FAX (510) 357~ (qzc]
| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION }
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE _ FOR OFFICE USE
p—t L - .
YCATION OF PROJECT, wiw No. poig PERMIT NUMBER !Af 00 - 58 b
[« 3] WELL NUMBER
O tASD , CH APN

Jilomiz Coordisaies Seurce fe. Accuracy 2 Tt PERMIT CONDITIONS

by, fr, CCE . n

*N Circied Permit Requirements Apply

JENT  — - @ GEN

ime 10 = @ permit application should be tubmincd 5o < o
ddrezs L hane G A %= A 7T AD0F amive at the ACPWA officc Ave days priora

o 2ip__ 9485 % roposed stardsg date,

ubmit 10 ACPWA within 60 days afur mmylcxion af
PPLICANT T permiged work the ariginal D:p:nm:n: of Wale ]

ame_ GHETT - RuAw (pL) Resourses i WELL- OMHE’”

5 T
Fat -
ddrest Phone i= 7.53"6- m
iy dlumi dal NIy Zin P ermit s void if project not Begun within 99 days of

approval date

" ¥PEOF PROJECT 8. WATERSUPPLY WELLS
Weil Congrycuen Geziezhmieal Invesuganon 1 Mirimum surfaee ses! thickness 1 1o sehes of
Cathodwe Praweeiien Q Geaaryl c cement grous placed by memic,
Wycer Supply Q Cantarminatign G 1. Minimum seal depth it 30 feet [or mumeipal and
Montanng V3 Well Desirucnan Q industrial wells or 20 fzel for damestic and imigation
wells unless 1 lesser depeh 13 specially approved
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL U5K @ROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
New Demestne O Replecment Damestic O INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Municipal c Imgavien 1 Minimum sucface sesl thickness Is two inches af
tedusinal o Quer w v cemeat proot placed by Femie,
2. Minimum sezl deyth for menworing wells is the
IRILLING METHOD: maximum depth praciteabic o 20 focs,
Mud Roary .0 AitRoury G auger X _. D. GEOTECENICAL
Cable o] Other Q Lwovew- S'it"\) . . Backlill Bore halc with compacicd cutlings or heavy

bentonite and upper twa feet with compasted material,

JRILLER'S LICENSENO NilsIoNA L@wﬁ DQ,‘LL I 'QG\ In arcas of knawn ar suspested conamination, iremied

cement graut shall be used in place of compacted eyttinxs,

NELL PROJECTS i ’ E. CATRODIC
Dnl} Hole Diamerer a in Miximum Fill hole above anode zone with cancrete placed by fremic.
Casing Dameter n Oepth %D G F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Surface Sezl Depth ﬁ . Number __ % See attaghed.

G. SPECIAL COXDITIONS

SEOTECHNICAL PROJECYS
Numbcr of Basings Mavmum

Hale Dizmeter in Denth .
ESTIMATEQ STARTING 0ATE _Q7 = 1] = QO /)OM 6"2/'(5{)
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE __(Q F =~ ) — O APPKOVEDV \ CATEMN &0
| hgreby sgrec 1o comply with alt requirements ol thig permit 3ad v N
Aameds County Ordinanee Na. 7368, f ’ V‘ 3

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

JUN 21 '@88 13:37 51978213939 PAGE.BEA3




JUN:21-0[J WED 01:37 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238  FAX NO. 5107821932 P04
" JUN 2@ '@@ 1B133 FROM GETTLER-RYAN INC TO 15iB57@5262 PAGE . 202,004

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION —
299 ELMHUBST ST. HIYWARD, CA 45
tHo: (51“6?0'-555'-{ rax (510) FEZ- |4 ZA
| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANTTO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
-.—ﬂF " .

CATION OF PROJECT | 50D 76 wiw No. oI PERMIT NUMBE\W 00 - 5%:%

2Ol us WELL NUMBER

OACCANIN _ CH APN
Jifomia Ceendinates Saurce fo Accuracy 2___fL PERMIT CONDITIONS
™ fr. CCE . .
N : Circled Permit Requicments Apply

@ ooy
permu application thould be submitted 50 38 W

arrive 3t the ACPWA o(fice Ave days priera
ropotcd stardng dace,
ubmnit lo ACPWA within 60 days after completion of

PPLICA&;I‘E “ o U'Eﬂ permined work the oniginal D:p:r:mm: of Waler
ame 1 - [} Rr.snurccs L ih }\E '\\
JI%Z 88¢ LL- COMPLETIO
ddmst =784 ﬁﬁFﬁZl"
ot ial ol Zin p @:mu is woid 1l projest not Begun within 90 days ef
) approval daic. ’

¥PE OF PROJECT B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
Weil CoansTucnon Gezteshnecal Investganon 1 Minemunt sorface ses) thickness Is 1o inches of

Cathodiz Prowchion aq General c eement grout placed by remis.

W ater Supply Q Cantaminaidon G 2. Minimum tea} depth is 50 feet for mumcipal 3nd

Monmonng J+ o4 Well Destruction c irdustriz! wells or 20 feot for demestic and irtiganon

wells unless ¢ lesser depth 15 rpectally approved

ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE . @ROUND\VATER MONITORING WELLS

New Domesne O Repiagement Domestic 0 INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

Municipal c Imgation | Minimum surface seal tnckness is two inches af

tndustnal s} Other W‘t— v cement grout placed by remie,

2. Minimum sesl depthy for manttoring wells 15 the

IRILLING METHOR: maximom deplh practiczbic or 20 (e,
MudReury D AirRonry G auger X _ D. CEOTECHNICAL
Cable c Other c l\-\c\.um S‘t"\) . Backhll bate hole with compacied cudings or heavy

bentoabic and upper tvo feet with compaced material.

JRILLER"S LICEMSE NO _’ 1800 7 q wmbkjﬁﬂﬁ DQ,ILL HQG\ In sreas of known of suspegied eonamination, iremied

cement graus szl be used in place ol campacied eyttings.

NELL PROJECTS E. CATRODIC
Ol Hote Diamater Ei in Maumum Fill hole above anode zanc waih conerele placed by memie.
Casing Diamcier " Oepth _ (D T F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Surface Seal Depth é . Number 8 See atached,

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

ZEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbger of Boringt Maximam

Holg Chameter n Depth fi.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _Q I‘- =00 fb
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE - J] — O APPROVE oue(Ei Z

“ -
{ hereby agtee ta camply with all requitements ol thig perenic and
Alameda Counly Ordinance Nao. 73-62. lv\\g

APPLICANT™S

\lGNAWREMM )ﬁm& __.{.“ -a0 ~-00

JUN 21 *88 13:38 S187821939 PAGE.RB4




Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring MW-1

PROJECT: Tosce (76) Service Station No. 0018 LOCATION: 820! Claremont Bivd, Oakfand, California
GR PROJECT NOQ.: 14006103 CASING ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: a7/11/00 WL (ft. bas) 20.4 DATE: o7/ 1/00 TIME: 08:25
DATE FINISHED: 07/11/00 WL (ft. bask 16.95 DATE: 07/1/00 TIME: 14:20

DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 30.5 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Wooaward Drilling

GEQLOGIST: Skip McIntosh

=
@
| £ [£]18] 2
Ele] 2 Jalgl 3 GEOLOBIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
=l S| 2] 2 [g[E] 2
=2l a|3| 2 |3|2]| 3
[ a. m 1) ) (] 172} ——
FILL | \_Asphalt - 3 inches thick, Ve L.—pﬁ
T T Clay, siit and gravel (fill). | T ™ :
- 1 SM SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), o NN 4
moist, medium dense; 80% sand, 30% siit, 0% grave, = N N =
T 1 oots, 1 ¢ NNZE&I
- H ML SILT WITH SAND (ML) — very dark grayish brown +« N N 8 A
{10YR 3/2), moist, very stiff, 65-70% silt, 25% sand, s N N 3
5 0 24 5-10% gravel, trace of clay. ] a9
. ; SN N e
] ) : NN G
] NN -;c: -
] - 3 % (5
7] i ] ] q_ T
10— 0 o7 At 10 feet color changes to dark yellowish brown £y B -]
N : (10YR 4/6), becomes 75% siit, 20% sand, 5% clay, i
trace of gravel to 5/8 inch diameter.
e wet, stiff; siit, 4 ine sand, trace of gravel to
{5— 1€ | 12 | MR-I-15 1/2 inch diameter. —
1 - Y S ]
. - g 2
| e . —— —— —— —— — ]
n 1 SILT WITH SAND (ML) - dark yellowish brown (10YR N N
4/8) mottied with dark ofive gray (6Y 3/2), moist, siiff; o 3
20 63 | 18 y T75% silt, 15% sand, 10% clay, trace of gravel. g 8 —
-— o
= ?Q,‘ ; -
- Q T
= -
=
4 g B
=
- N i
25 f1s | 24 {MW-1-255 At 25 feet color changes to brownish yellow (OYR ]
| 6/8) with black streaks, becomes moist, very stiff. i
i '._elL. 5M SILTY SAND (SM) — dark yellowish brown (iOYR 4/4), ’
- 1) wet, medium dense; 85% sand, 26% silt, 10% rounded 4
i 1HT qravel. &
0 18 haNe ]
1 f
i L
i

35—

Bottem of boring at 30.5 feet bgs.

{# = converted to equivalent standard penetration
blows/foot.}

JOB NUMBER: 140061.03

Page 1 of |




BGettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW-2
PROJECT: Tosco (78} Service Station No. G018 LOCATION: 8201 Claremont Bivd.,, Oakiand, California
GR PROJECT NO.: 14006103 CASING ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: Q7/11/00 WL (it. bgs): 285 DATE: 07/1/00 TIME: E30
DATE FINISHED: O7/11/00 WL (ft. bgsk 8.1 DATE: 07/11/00 TIME: 1428
DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 30 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling GEOLOGIST: Skip McIntosh
u
I 3 |g18] g
sl 2 [Zlel 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
I~ & 142 o] -1 T o
Co S T (2| &% =2
wd| 28 | 2 < =| o
o= | o ;| @ 7] | © 7] —
PN T Concrete — 6 inches thick. pu |‘;\L—|_§|
i 11 SANDY SILT (ML) - dark brown (IOYR 2/2), moist, ™ i
_ | stiff; 46-80% silt, 40% sand, 10-15% gravel to 1/2 inch A B ]
diamter. e N N -
- J a. c u
=] a N %
- . a N N ¢ I
5 TN N § -
0 21 1111 SM SILTY SAND (SM) — dark yelowish brown (10YR 3/4) S N S
— 11 mottled with red and light yellow brown, moist, medium ® N N L 4
15 dense; BO% sand, 25% sllit, 15X gravel, trace of clay. = g
. g N N | £
7 1 + -
. . . _L .. '. ]
10 0 30 ML SANDY SILT (ML) - dark yellowish brown {10YR 4/4), b
- 1 molst, very stiff; 60% sill, 35% sand, 5% clay, trace of ~
i ] gravel. i
15 THT sw SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM) - dark yellowish - 7
4 0 110 | MW-2-16 |8 11| brown (GYR 4/4), moist, dense; 55% sand, 35% siit, § g
LI 10% gravel, trace of clay. =
i | 3 v
7 4 S g
. . o 5 -
s a @
— k] _—
20 0 468 |MW-2-205 GM SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM) - dark yellowish = §
N 1 brown (H0YR 4/6), moist, dense; 65% gravel to 2 inch 2 m
] diameier, 15% silt, 15% sand, 5% clay. @ b
- g -1
[ %)
i i 2 i
=
. J & i
257 o |sa u
| ML SILT WITH SAND (ML) — dark yeflowish brown {10YR
7 GM 4/8), moist, hard; 75% silt, 15% sand, 10% clay, irace of T
i | N, gravel. E
WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SILT AND SAND (GM} -
7 1 7 dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/6), wet, very dense; 45% b
10 15 gravel, 20% i - i
[ M SILTY SAND (ML} - dark yellowish brown (OYR 3/6), T B o
30— medium dense; 70-80% sand, 15-20% silt, 10% gravel. : X 4
1 . \ gravelly sand lens from 29-29.5 feet. /- 4
- . Bottom of boring at 30 feet bgs. J
i J {» = converted to equivalent standard penetration i
blows/foot.)
35 — _
JOB NUMBER: 140061.03 Page 1 of |




Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW-3
PROJECT: Teosce (78) Service Station No. 0018 LOCATION: 68201 Claremont Bivd., Qakland, California
GR PROJECT NO.: /4006103 CASING ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: O7/1/00 WL (ft, bgs). 20 DATE: 07/#/00 TIME: 12:40
DATE FINISHED: O7/11/00 WL (fi, bgs): 17.95 DATE: 07/1/00 TIME: 14.38
DORILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 30 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drifling GEOLOGIST: Shkip Mclntosh
i}
| 3 |518] 3
—_ -
Elel Z |31el 2 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
=21 2|2y & || £ 2
2l a|3| % |3 2| 3
o~ o. ar] N wm [is] w —
L | ~__Concrete - 3 inches thick. s T L—_gl‘l*
' l Fill ™ T
. ] ML SANDY SILT (ML) - dark brown (I0YR 2/2), moist, o D .
medium stiff; B0% silt, 35% poorly sorted sand, 5% clay, = NN =
T T trace of gravel to 3/4 inch diameter. s N N & 7
= @
. . 2 NN S
_ 3 N N § 4
5 0 o % NN g
y 1 4 inch gravel lens at 8 feet; rounded clasts to 2 = N N £ ]
- i inches. _(',:2 N S 2 |
- ]
- ) % % _Ej N
7 ] DENE : S
10— Color changes to grayish green (56 5/2) at 9.5 feet, ¥ _
0 26 becomes stiff. :
T Color changes to grayish green (5G 5/2) with 20% §
- brown patches, becomes very stiff. L E
T o} . i
15— Color changes to light ollve gray (SY 6/2), becomes ; _
very molst, stiff, 70% siit, 30% sand, trace of root - F
- holes. 5 i
kS :
i 5 -
4 0 | 10| Mu-3-18 Y s [ g
- SM SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM) - dark yellowish 9 &
Y brown (HOYR 4/4) with gray green patches, very i 7 I
20— 0 28 moist, medium dense; 55% sand, 30% silt, 15% gravel, E g
i roots. i B S
. ] Becomes water saturated at 20 feet. __ _____ oo [ o
11 SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4) s ¥
. 1 wet, medium dense; 85-70% sand, 30-35% silt. 2 | .
4 11 £ J
25 o | 40 & -
| I— 11 Color changes to dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/8}, )
11 dense; 65% sand, 35% silt, trace of clay. g
| T e SILT WITH SAND (ML) — brown (I0YR 4/3) mottied ¥ ]
10 |8 - with dark yellowish brown (I0YR 4/6), wet, very stiff; s .
| T0% silt, 20% sand, 10% clay. 2 - ]
30 1 ¥
Bottom of boring at 30 feet bgs.
1 ] (% = converted to equivalent standard penetration ]
A J blows/faot.) 7
35— — _

JOB NUMBER: 740061.03 Page | of 1




Appendix C

Surveyor’s Report




. .

Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 225
Vallgjo, California. 94590-5907

{(707) 553-2476 » Fax (707) 553-8698 - August 17, 2000

Project No. 1824-13

Skip McIntosh
Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, Ca. 94568-2611

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Tosco 78 Service Station #0018
6201 Claremont Ave.
Qakland, Ca.

Dear Skip:

Thiz is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the monitoring wells located at the above referenced
location. The survey was performed on August 3, 2000. The
benchmark used for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark
being a cut square in the top of curb, at the curb return at
the northeast corner of College Avenue and Miles Avenue. The
station and offset data are relative to the existing building
face. Measurements taken at approximate north side of top of
box and top of casing.

BRenchmark Elevation = 179.075 feet, MSL.

Rim TOC
Well No. Elevation Elevatio Statjon QOffset
MW - 1 208.56! 208.15" 0+82.77 -59.60 (Lt)
MW - 2 210.55! 210.27° 0+14.20 -42 . 706{(Lt)
MW - 3 209.29 208.98° 0+68.00 -12.28{Lt)
Southeast Bldg Cor. 0+00 0.00
Southwest Bldg Cor. 0+40.62 0.00
Sincerely,
S TRNG B
gy LARY S5y
46&513Lﬁ@\f

£3p. \1‘3\-°.<~ § g

Virgil I'. Chavez, PLS G%A
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SALES OFFICE - SPECIAL WASTE
Forward * Kelier Canyon « Newby Island « Ox Mountain

m ALLIED WASTE COMPANIES

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
6747 Sierra Court , Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn: Mr. McIntosh

Re: Approval No. 972100
Gasoline Contaminated Soil
6201 Claremont Ave

Dear Mr. MclIntosh:

FORWARD INC. is pleased to inform you that the approximately 5 tons of Gasoline Contaminated Soil
from the referenced site has been approved for acceptance at our Manteca, California Landfill as a Class 2
waste. This approval has been based on the information provided in the waste profile and associated
materials submitted on behalf of Tosco Marketing Company (Generator). Acceptance of the waste is
subject to regulatory requirements, and is also subject to the “Terms and Conditions™ agreed to and signed
by Generator in the waste profile.

Your approval number for this project will be 972100. This number should be used in alt scheduling and
correspondence with FORWARD, INC., regarding this waste profile.

This profile shall remain in effect until August 2, 2001, or until any significant changes in the waste stream
occur. At that time, FORWARD, INC. will re-evaluate the profile, and current analytical data and
requirements will be reviewed.

Please schedule all waste shipments with the Landfill (209-982-4298) at least 24 hours in advance. The
landfills hours of operation are Monday through Friday 6:00 am to 6:00 pm for soil, 6:00 am to 3:00 pm for

asbestos, 6:00 am to 5:00 pm for alt other waste types.
+

- Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me or our Customer Service at (§00) 204-4242.

Sincerely,

Allled Waste Industries

Brad J. Bonner

Special Waste Sales Manager
Northern, CA

BJB/dc

FAFORWARDAMERGE FORMS\ACCEPT.DOC

1145 West Charter Way, Stockton, CA 85206 Phone 800.204.4242 Fax 209.466.1067




Appendix E

Chemical Analysis Reports
and Chain of Custody Forms




. ‘ 404 N. Wiget Lane

' : Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525) 5889600

FAX (925) ©88-9673

W’ Analytical ww sequoiaabs.com

27 July, 2000

W. Skip Mcintosh
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite .J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco
Sequoia Report: W007225

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12-Jul-00 16:20. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

» Charlie Westwater
e Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




408 N Wiget Lane

*
S e qu 0 l a Walnut C:;ezlé.) CA 94598
. _ FAX (925) 988-9673
W% Analytical e sequlalabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: W. Skip McIntosh 27-Jul-00 10:47

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

LSnmple D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received I
MW1-15' W007225-01 Soil 12-Ful-00 08:30  12-Jul-00 16:30
MW1.25.5' W007225-02 8oil 12-Jul-00 08:45  12-Jul-00 16:30
MW2-16' W007225-03 Soil 12-Jul-00 10:30  12-Jul-00 16:30
MW2-20.5' W007225-04 Soil 12-Jul-00 10:45  12-Jul-00 16:30
MW3-18' WO007225-05 Soil 12-Jul-00 12:30  12-Jul-00 16:30

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
_ custody document, This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

P,

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 5




, 404 N. Wiget Lane

3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia % Seoa00
FAX (925) 988-9673
. WWW.seq OO
W% Analytical - uolalabs
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierma Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: W. Skip McIntosh 27-Jul-00 10:47

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporti

Analyte Result N Ifﬁﬁ Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes|
MW1-15' (W007225-01) Soil Sampled: 12-Ju)-00 08:30 Received: 12-Jul-64 16:30

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 10 mgks 20  0GI9002 19-Fal-00  19-Jul-00 EPA 3015/£020

Benzene ND 0.0050 " " . " "

Toluene ND 0.0050 " " n " ' " "

Ethylbenzene ND 00050 " . " " . "

Xylenes (total) ‘ND 0.0050 " " " "o n .

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 110 % 40-140 “ " " “

MWI1-25.5' (W007225-02) Soil Sampled: 12-Jul-00 08:45 Received: 12-Jul-00 16:30 P-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 19 1.0 mgke 20 0G19002 19-Fuk-00  19-Jul-00 EPA 8015/8020

Benzene 0.018 0.0050 " " " - " "

Toluene 0.03%5 0.0050 " " " " “ "

Ethylbenzene 0.056 0.0050 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 0.12 0.0050 * " " " » "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " . "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluoratoluene 68.7 % 40-140 “ " i "

MW2-16' (W007225-03) Soil Sampled: 12-Jul-00 10:30 Received: 12-Jul-00 16:30

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgke 20 0G19002  19-Jui-00  19-Jul-00 EPA 8015/3020

Benzene ND 0.0050 - " ! . ] .

Toluene ND 0.0050 n " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " n " _ "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 40-140 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The vesults in this report agply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This amalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 5




Walnut Creek, CA 94508

(925} 988-9600

. 404 N. Wiget Lane’
@ Sequoia | |

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical f Wk sequoldabs com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: W. Skip McIntosh 27-Jul-00 10:47

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW2-20.5' (W007225-04) Soil Sampled: 12-Jul-00 10:45 Received: 12-Jul-00 16:30

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mpke 20 0G19002 19%-Jul-00  19-Tul-00 EPA 8015/8020

Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.0050 - w " " " "

Ethy[benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 00050 - " " " " "

Methyl tert_butyl et]lel' ND 0.050 " " » “ " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 40-140 " " # "

MW3-18' (W007225-05) Soil  Sampled: 12~Jul-00 12:30 Received: 12-Jul-00 16:30

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgke 20 0019002 15-Jul00  19-Tul-00 EPA 8015/8020

Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Tohlene ND 0.0050 n " " " " n

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " H
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050  * " " " " "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0050 ¢ " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98.3 % 40-140 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordmnce with the chain of

custody documert. This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 5




404 N. Wiget Lane

) 3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia e S aens
i LB
W% Analytical sequolaabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: W. Skip McIntosh 27-Tul-00 10:47

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0G19002 - EPA 5030B [MeOH]
Blank (0G19002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Jul-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 10 mgkeg
Benzena ND 0.0050 "
Toluecne ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.06050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl sther ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: a,a aTriflucrotoluens 0.608 " 0.600 101 J0-149
LCS (0G19002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Ful-00
Benzene 0.622 0.0050 mgkg 0.300 7.7 50-150
Toluene 0.650 0.0050 " 0.800 812 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.700 0.0050 " 0.800 B7.5 50-150
Xylenes (total) 210 0.0050 " 240 875 50-150
Surrogale; a,a a-Trifhiorotoluene 0.698 “ 0.600 116 40-140
Matrix Spike (0G19002-MS1) Source: WH)7165-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Jul-00
Benzene 0,652 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 ND 81.5 50-150
Toluene 0.684 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 85.5 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.730 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 913  50-150
Xylenes (total) 2.16 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 90,0  50-150
Surrogate: a g o-Trifluorotoluene 0.600 ¥ 0.600 106 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (0G19002-MSD1) Source: WOOT165-05  Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Jul-00
Benzene 0.670 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 ND 838 50-150 2.72 20
Toluene 0,712 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 89.0 50-150 4.01 20
Ethylbenzene 0.760 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 95.0 50-150 4,03 20
Xylenzs (1otal) 2.23 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 929 50150  3.19 20
Swrrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoliene 0.606 " 0.600 101 f0-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walmnt Creck

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 5




404 N Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek,
Sequoia T Sassons
. FAX {925) 988-0673
www.sequolalabs.

W Analytical Sequolelabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: W. Skip McIntosh 27-Jul-00 10:47

Notes and Definitions

P-04 Chromatogram Patiern: Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 5




. 404 N. nge;4 Lane
3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (575 5689600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W®¥ Analytical TR T

27 July, 2000

W. Skip Mclntosh
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco
Sequoia Report W007223

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12-Jul-00 16:30. Ifyou
have any questions concerning this report, please fesl free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater ‘

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




' Walnut Creek, CA 945
Sequoia o7y Ses5e00
FAX (925) 988-9673

W¥ Analytical oo secalabs o

7 September, 2000

Deanna .. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco
Sequola Report: W008550

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 24-Aug-00 15:50. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N, Wiget Lane

Se u0ia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925) 988-9600
o FAX (95) 988-9673

W% ¥ Analytical o sequolalabs corn
Gettler Ryan, In¢. - Dublin Project: Tosco -

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 © Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:36

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W008550-01 Water 24-Aug-00 00:00 24-Aug-00 15:50
MW-1 W008550-02 Water 24-Aung-00 14:20  24-Aug-00 15:50
MW-2 W008550-03 Water 24-Aug-00 12:538  24-Ang-00 15:50
MW-3 W008550-04 Water 24-Aug-00 13:40 24-Aug-00 15:50

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlic Westwater, Pro_@t Manager

Page 1 of 10




. 404 N, Wiget Lane’
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SequOIa ™ (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
W Analytical i secuolalals com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Tosco # 00138 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:56
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (W008550-01) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 00:00 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugn 1 OH30002 30-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Bmeﬂe ND 050 " " H n " [
Toluene ND 0.50 " " o n " "
Ethylbeﬂzcne ND 0.50 " » " W " n
Xylﬁ]les (to’ta.l} ND 0.50 " L n H M "
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 75 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 56.0 % 70-130 " " “ "
MW-1 (W008550-02) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 14:20 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 120 50 g I OH30002 30-Aug00 30-Aug-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 0.67 0.50 " - " " - " "
Toluene ND - 0.50 " " " i " "
Ethylbenzene 0.86 0.50 " " " " " "
Xyle]‘[es (mtal) 1.4 0. 50 " " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 54 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene $6.7 % 70-130 " " " “
MW-2 (W008550-03) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 12:58 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 OH30003 30-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA
B015M/8020
Benzene ND 050 " " " [} n "
Tﬂluene ND 0 ‘50 " " " n H n
Eﬂ’[y]b ENZene ND 0_ 50 n " " n n n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 34 " " " " " . "
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorvtoluene 99.7 % 70-130 ” " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of

custody documemnt. This emalyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 10




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia o i R

FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna-L. Harding 06-0ct-00 10:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anslyzed  Method Notes
MW.-3 (W008550-04) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 13:40 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ug 1 OH31003 31-Aug-00 31-Aug-00 EPA

8015M/8020

Benzme ND 0.50 " 1 n n n "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Eth_ylbenzene ND .50 " " " " " "
X}’l&nes (total) ND 0_50 L tr " " ) n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.7 25 ” " " " " N
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102% 70-130 ” " " “
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results int this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.

Page 3 of 10




404 N. Wiget Lane’

- Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " 529, 5589600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
www_sequojalabs.com
W% Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-8ep-00 08:56

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-1 (W008550-02) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 14:20 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50 ‘
Ethanol ND 500 ugn 1 O0H29015 01-S¢p-00 01-Sep-00  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 54 2.0 " .o " " .
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
teIt'Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " [ " "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 110 % 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % J0-130 " " “ "
MW-2 (W008550-03) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 12:58 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Ethanol ND 500 wgl 1 0H29015 29-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA 8£260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " . " " " "
MEthyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 n " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " u
Ethyl tert—butyl ether ND 2.0 n " " " " u
“tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " . "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 50-150 " " - "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 240% 50-150 " " » "
MW-3 (W008550-04) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 13:40 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Ethanol ND 500 wgl 1 0H29015 29-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA 2260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " . -
Methyl tert-butyl ether _ 2.3 20 " " " " " “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert—butyl ether ND 2.0 n " n " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 102 % 30-150 " g " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 % 50-150 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This anclytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 10




) ", . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Se u01a . Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925) $88-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
W Analytical v sequolabe o
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna .. Harding 07-8ep-00 08:50
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek '
) Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resut %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 0H30002 - EPA 5030B [P/T)
Blank (0H30002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugll
Benzene ND 0.50 *
Toluene - ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.30 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,.a a-Trifluorotaluene 29.7 " 300 992.0 70-130
LCS (0H30002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene 16.4 0.50 ug/l 20.0 82.0 70-130
Toluene 17.8 0.50 " . 200 89.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.4 0.50 " 20.0 97.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 59.1 0.50 " 60.0 98.5 70-130
Surrogate: a ao0-Trifluorotoluens 27.3 " 30.0 QL0 7130
Matrix Spike (0H30002-MS1) Source: WO08461-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene 18.5 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 92.5 70-130
Toluene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 98.5 70130
Ethylbenzene 20.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Xylenes (total) 61.3 0.50 " 60.0 ND 102 70-130
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene k1/§ " 30.0 160 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0H30002-MSD1) Source; W008461-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene . 17.7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 88.5 70-130 4.42 20
Toluene 19.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 96.0 70-130 2.57 20
Ethylbenzene 203 0.50 " 20,0 ND 101 70-130 0 20
Xylenes (total) 61.5 0.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130 0.326 20
Surrogate; a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 295 “ 300 98.3 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
Page 5 of 10




-404 N. Wiget Lane '

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia eer¥etete
FAX (925) 988-9673
¥ Analytical ot
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:56

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC. RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 0H30003 - EPA 50308 [P/T] |
Blank (0H30003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND .50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 295 " 300 98.3 70-130
LCS (0H30003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene 19.3 0.50 ug/l 20.0 96.5 70-130
Toleene 19.4 0.50 " 20.0 97.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.6 0.50 " 20.0 98.0 70-130
Kylenes (total) 56.9 0.50 " 60.0 94.8 70-130
Surrogate: a,q a-Trifluorotoluene 29.0 " w00 26.7 70-130
Matrix Spike (0H30003-MS1) Source; W008473-02  Prepared & Aralyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene 18.2 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 91.0 70-130
Tolvene 18.2 0.50 " 20,0 ND 21.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.0 T0-130
Kylenes (total) 52.9 0.50 " 50.0 ND g82  70-130
Swrrogate: a,a6,a-Trifluorotohuene 29.1 * 30.0 970 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0H3_000_3-MSD1) Source: Wi08473-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene 184 0.50 ugfl 200 ND 920 70-130 1.09 20
Toiuene 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.5 70-130 1.63 20
Ethylbenzene 187 0.50 " 20.0 ND 93.5 70-130 1.62 20
Xylenes (total) 53.6 0.50 " 50.0 ND 89.3 70-13¢ 131 20
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 2817 * 0.0 93.7 7130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

Page 6 of 10




" 404 N. Wiget Lane
' Se u0i a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925) 988-9500
_A l l FAX (925) 988-9673
3 .sequolalabs.com
W Analytica b
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:36
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
| Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0H31003 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank {0H31003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Ang-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 -
Surrogate; a a a-Trifluorototuene 305 # 300 102 70-130
LCS (0H31003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Aug-00
Benzene 18.2 0.50 ugl 20.0 94.0 70-130
Toluene 18.9 0.50 " 20.0 94.5 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.50 " 20.0 95.5 70-130
Kylenes (total) 549 0.50 " 60.0 915 70-130
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotolvene 29.7 " 300 92.0 70-130
LCS Dup (0H31003-BSD1) ' Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Aug-00
Benzene 20.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 100 70-130 6.19 20
Toluene 20.1 0.50 " 20.0 101 T70-130 6.15 20
Ethylbenzene 203 0.50 " 20.0 101 70-130 6.08 20
Xylenes (total) 58,2 0.50 " 60.0 97.0 70-130 5.34 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflworotoluene 316 ” 30.0 105 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chedn of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 10




404 N, Wiget Lane

1 k, CA 94598
Sequoia e e a0
FAX (925} 9889673
3 g jalabs.
W Analytical g o
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Praject Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:56

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch ¢H29015 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0H29015-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Aug-00
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 24 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
terl-Armyl methyl ether ND 240 "
Surrogate: Dibromoftuorometheme 48.0 " Joo 96.0 50-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.0 " 300 ’ 86.0 50-15¢
Blank (0H29015-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07-Sep-00
Ethanol ND 300 ug’l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 *
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethone 50.0 " j0.0 100 S0-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.0 " jeo0 240 50-150
LCS (0H29115-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Aug-00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 41.7 2.0 ug/l 50.0 834 70-130
Surrogete: Dibromoflucromethane 48.0 i 50.0 96.0 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 42.0 " 500 840 50-150
LCS (0H2%015-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Sep-00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 40,7 2.0 g/l 50.0 814 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluorometheme 500 " 50.0 100 50-130
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 45.0 " 300 0.0 30-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 10




o . ' 404 N. Wiget Lane
* S equ 01 a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
FAX {925) 988-9673
W¥ Analytical v sequolalebs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosce
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:56
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
’ Reporting Spike  Source © %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 0H29015 - EPA 50308 [P/T] ‘
Matrix Spike {(0H29015-MS1) Source: WO08552-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Aug-00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 43.2 20 ug/l 50,0 ND 85.4 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 48.0 " oo 96.0 F0-15¢
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 41.0 " 50.0 820 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (0H29015-MSD1) Source: W008552-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Aug-00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 46,6 2.0 ug/l 50.0 ND 932 60-150 7.57 25
Survogate: Dibramofluoromethome 480 " 500 96.0 36-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.0 i 50.0 86.0 S0-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documern. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 10




404 N. Wiget Lane’

3 k, CA 94598
Sequoia Wl e oo
FAX (925) 988-0673
: . lalabs.
W Analytical o sequolalabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-8ep-00 08:56

P-01
DET

Notes and Definitions

Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordanice with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 10




LU VI vuRivuy

IVl vl

’ Fodlitty Numbefemmr—lo 2.2.C o H oo\ ol Conlact (Home) i .
ooty Addrers 6201 _Claremon+ 6 v ORI AN (Phons) [q W) 232-2304

14po 61 .0 3

Consuitanl Projact Numbar

Sequoia Analyt cal

Laborolory Name

Labornlnr).r Relsase Number

TOSCO Consultant Hame —Gettler—-Ryan Inc. (G=R Ingc.) a
Toose Markotig Mdresa 0747 Sierra Courr, Suite I Duhlin, CA 94568 | samples Collected b (Home) &Qf Rl F\'N‘D HQ‘@' K_
000 Come Caryae 1. S 403 . "
fan Rasas, Cusnests fts2 Project Conlact (Wome)_Deanna L. Harding Gollestlon Date QL { \
Prone) 125 =551=7555_(rox tumber) 125°=55 12088 | sionature_§ LN i!ﬂdl-\‘.!m!! 1/
E . v Anolysss 'I': B Fodoﬂ'nod DO Ne{ BILL
} Lol £, w ) , TB-LB ANALYSIS
5 %_ 3 g A
) AEIRRi f" €§§§°§
3 L | _xfire £ a E 3 ,g gk * 2 ?l? P{’\e
BEHRARRHEH R
ﬁ z §mk é é . |§ ! 3 Eg E"’ g~ %" E"" ol I gdé%ﬁ Remorks
mie oA |V ]IW (o Wy 59 L), ,
MW\ |27 5 [ W [ lwad Heu] Yei L7 %
MW= | 5| WG |efl deLl o] Z
MW= |77 L[ 5] WG [34 e Y6 [
LB 0 n /]
allndulah frgonization /Nn Recslved By (Signalure) Organfzotion Dats/Time Tum Around Time (Clrcle Cholos)
. , ‘ Inc. “‘/ op 24 Hre.
Relnquished { e) 0}‘rﬁlu\lon Dahﬂlmo Recelved Dy {Slgnature} Grganizolion Dote/Time 48 Hre.
T . & Days
10
Rellnquished By (Signelure} Orgenlxation Dale/Time Reweved For Loborotory By (Signalure) pote/Time . . cm%
[Ty g/£¢/;, ,:r:,JID (‘




APPENDIX F

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET




S Gerrien-Ryan I
j/ GerrLer-Ryan Inc
DAILY SAMPLING REPORT
Site Location: ~To5rs 2t OO 8 | - Job # \doog!.o
620\ Clarewpadt Blud,
OALLAND , C A Date: 3 /}\t [0‘0
DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED: CHECK LIST:
Monitor i ‘ Transfer Purge Water To: '
Purge ~ Drums on site: _
Sample | Holding tank: iy |
Develop Total Purge Water (galsi: __ S8 4+ KINSH
I ' S OBEDR
Total # of Wells @ site: 3 . ‘ Sampling Truck: M P \l(.
Water levels only: : ~ Purge water trailer: '
, Monitored/Samp.l_ed: ? / 3 Traffic Control: '
. Bailed. Product: g Arrow board/road sign
PURGING EQUIPMENT: | N ; SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Disposal bailer -  Teflon bailer
Teflon bailer , " jDisposable bailer -2,
3/8" stack pumps iz ~ Grab sam i I
1" double diaphram . Pressure bailer
Grundfo’s - '
OTHER EQUIPMENT: - .~ SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:
Gloves ] A ' Turbidity Meter
Bailer cord - 126 : D O Meter
Wall plug size = " # Re-Dox Meter
Alkalinity test

COMMENTS RaNnseTE N&TBPL gque-L %I]zD ﬁ/ll/oo
PUMPED owT Epsan quE DRUM . THE $3-

V,DT-NM 15 EMpTY AMD LOCHT S T L
sowsir v AL © NOIE! BEOSR MEHRFCAE,
Assistant: " Time Billed: L)—}g

PLULS /S’Hr PMMP %r

INSETE waTBﬁ

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, Caﬁfornla 94568




, MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

m?f.c-r?r £#__ 0019 GRJOB# Hoosl 03

LOCATION: £20! Cfare@m-r- Plu), DATE:  S-24-pp

crr: OakLAND A TIME:

ID Depth Water Thickness TOC Ui
pMw- | 20.00 _I£S5 !/ _ToC . 220
P 2 2000 _(9.t1% 4 \ [ g
M- 3 20.00 [t (Jé | Y 20

w
Comments:

. Sampler: LJ.\%&/ ﬂoé G- Assistant:




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) #0018
6201 Claremont Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-1

208.13 08/24/00
MW-2

210.27 08/24/00
MW-3

208.98 08/24/00
Trip Blank

TB-LB 08/24/00

001B.xls/#180264

18.55

19.69

18.68

10.0-30.0

10.0-30.0

10.0-30.0

189.60 120 0.67 54/54*

190.58 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?

190.30 ND ND ND ND ND 47123
- ND ND ND

As of 08/24/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) #0018
6201 Claremont Boulevard
Dakland, California

— ~ -

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
S.I. = Screen Interval X = Xylenes

{ft. bgs.) = Feet Below Ground Surface MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

GWE = Groundwater Elevation
{msl} = Mean seal level
TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level (msl), per the city of Oakland benchrmark; a cut square in the top of curb,
at the curb return at the northeast corner of College Avenue and Miles Avenue, The station and offset data are relative to the existing building face.
Measurements taken at approximate north side of top of box and top of casing. Benchmark elevation = 179.075 feet, msl.
! Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
* MTRE by EPA Method 8260.

0018.x1s/#180264 2

As of 08/24/00




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Componnds
Tosco (76) #0018
6201 Claremont Boulevard
Dakland, California

MW-1 08/24/00
MW.2 08/24/00
MW-3 08/24/00
EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
ppb = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

0C18.x1s/#180264

ND 54 ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND

ND 23 ND ND ND
ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

3 As of 08/24/00



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to ocour, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
art:b :iall:n a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
s .

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-prescrved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. ‘

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ - .
Facility ' 0S¢0 # OO |% Job#: lHoob( .03
Address: £2.0 | _Alaremant Blud. Date: T-al~0 0
City: OakLAND . A Sampler: A A G / /3[614' &
Well ID Mmw -1 Well Condition: é 613’£
Wejl Diameter Q' in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ___Ft. __{product/water}:
Total Depth —JO—QQE Volume 2% = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4 =0.66
Depth 10 Water / B S 5 ft, Factor (VF) §=130 127=3.80

Disposable Bailer

_Mi_ XVFQ.D_ Lﬂ_xd(mevomme:-ssﬂmmdmavamne { i m-“

, Purge o - Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Ezmsrr:?nt: 4
’ ' Haller
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:

Starting Time: i 2?: q _8_ Weather Conditions: g L 5_7
Sampling Timae: q N ?— 0 Water Color: Odor:_
Purging Flow Rate: @ { gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 'll_f 0 If yes; Time: Volume: igal.}

Time Volume H emt D.0. ORP Allcalini;

@y F e TEE meh W opm)
(362 _2 7.55 _$33 73.0
[3154 =3 /-39 7725 26
13:88 {0 .33 _L9¢ =2/.2
02 _19 2:21 _beq 220
(os (1 ‘ _Lsy 2[-7
1408 20 22 _&15 WS
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw-{ | Sxdoa vige| 7 Heo SEQ  ITéue [anex fmibe |
¢ « C@Qm_éb&én

COMMENTS: -

Y X venpan




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ /. . _ -
Facility _10SCO_# OO | D Job#: ldoos [ .03

Address: £2.0 lr_r A loremant Blud. Date: - _€ 2400
City: _ QQK_LLAM D, A Sﬁmpler MK / &L C

WellID- . . Muu-3 Well Condition: ._G_Mﬂf

Well Diameter. - : | R i Hydrocarbon - " Amount Bafled
L Thickness: - (productiwater}: :
 Total Depth- ‘ — 20008, Volume =017 = 3"=038 4"'=0.66
) F 6 =150 : 12" = 5.80 .
L ?p.(,ﬁ o ctor (VF)

_Ll___ wa_Z _(_ixatmvoluml-mmmvmm _ﬂ_mu

Purga.l IR Disposabie Bailer - - " Sempling

'Equipment: siler .  Equipment: sable '
o @; ' : ' ' Bailar o
© . Suction. : Pressure Baller

Grundfos =~ - Greb Sample
 ohene . Oten.

~ Depth to. Water

- Starting Time: I3\e Weather Conditions: 3Lf\)( :
Ssmpling Time: . 132 Lj:O ' Water Color: | Ry -Odor:__ V 3
Purging: Flovi.Rate ~ gom. Sediment Description: _-.

' Did well de-water? __. A}QO __ - tfyes: Time:

Volurn'e:. — igal)

Time _ Volume pH Condwﬂvity _ Temperature DO. = ORP - Alkalinity
- : umbotiem” e ¢  (mpl) mv)  (pm)

1324 14
12230 20 2,32 _LOf. o €20

o ‘ LABORATOHY INFORMATION o :
. SAMPLE ID. . m conmusa REFRIG, - PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY =~ ANALYSES

Mw 2 — xdoa vl4f_ Y2 R ﬁS_é_L_‘TP

TG fanex fpibe |

e

COMMENTS:




404 N, Wiget Lane

Sequoia | e 25 568 9000

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical e

7 September, 2000

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco
Sequoia Report: W008550

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 24-Aug-00 15:50. If you
have anhy questions concerning this repost, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chariie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




@ Sequoia | kG S

. FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

W% Analytical |

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding (7-Sep-00 08:56

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting .
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W008550-01) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 00:00 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Purgesble Hydrocatbons ND 50 ugh 1 OH30002 30-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " [ " ” " n
Toluene ND 050 - " " . . "
Ethylbenzene ND 050 " " " " .
Xylenes (mtal) ND 0.50 " n L n " "
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,.a-Trifluorotoluene 96.0 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-1 (W008550-02) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 14:20 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50 P-01-
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 120 50  ugd i 0H30002 30-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA
3015M/8020
Benzene 0.67 0.50 " L] " n " "
Tchlﬂne ND . 0. 50 1t " w " " L]
Ethylbenzene 0.86 0.50 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) 14 050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 54 - 2.5 n . " - " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene . ’ 96.7% 70-130 " " " "
MW-2 (W008550-03) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 12:58 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ugl 1 OH30003 30-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND .50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethy[benzene ND 0.50 n ] " " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 050 " " " - - "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " ‘ "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 990.7% 70-130 “ " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 10




e

CD Sequoia | o S s

. FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

W% Analytical e

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 . Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:56

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

o
Analyte Result e Lrﬁft Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-1 (W008550-02) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 14:20 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50 _
Ethanol ND 500 ug 1 O0H29015 01-Sep-00 01-Sep-00 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-batyl ether 54 2.0 " .o " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty) ether ND 20 " " " n " "
iert-Amyl methy! ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 116 % 50-150 " " " ”
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane~i4 102 % 50-150 " “ " "
MW-2 (W008550-03) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 12:58 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Ethanol ND 500  ugd 1 OH29015 29-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 n " " " n -
Divisoprapyl ether ND 20 - - . " : ’
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 - " " " " : "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 v " " " - "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 102 % 50-150 " " ” "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0 % 50-150 “ " " "
MW-3 (W003550-04) Water Sampled: 24-Aug-00 13:40 Received: 24-Aug-00 15:50
Ethanol ND 500 ugh 1 OHZ9015 29-Aug-00 30-Aug-00 EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 23 20 ¢ . " " " "
Di-isopropy} ether ND 20 ¢ " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 . " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromefluoromethane 102 % 50-150 ” " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 20.0% 50-150 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirely.
Page 4 of 10




-404 N. Wiget Lane -

i Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia o ors) 965.5600
i R
W% Analytical Sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 . Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:56

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

' Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 0H30003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0H30003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Purgsable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Taluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) _ ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: o,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 205 “ 0.0 98.3 70-130
LCS (0H30003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene ‘ 193 050 wgl 20.0 96.5 70-130
Toluene 19.4 0.50 " 20,0 97.0  70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.6 0.50 " 20.0 980  70-130
Xylenes (total) 56.9 0.50 " 60.0 948  70-130
Surrogate: a o a-Trifluorotoluene 29.0 - 30.0 967 70-130
Matrix Spike (OH30003-MS1) Source: W008473-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene 182 050 ugh 20.0 WD 91.0  70-130
Toluene 18.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 91.0  70-130
Ethylbenzene 184 0.50 " 20.0 ND 920  70-130
Xylenes (total) 529 0.50 " 60.0 ND 882  70-130
Survogate: o a,0-Triffuorotoluens 291 " 300 97.0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0H30003-MSD1) Source: W008473-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-00
Benzene 184 050 ugl 20.0 ND 920  70-130 1.09 20
Tolaene 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 925 70-130 163 20
Ethylbenzene 187 0.50 " 20.0 ND 935  70-130 1.62 20
Kylenes (total) 53.6 0.50 * 60.0 ND 89.3 70-130 131 20
Swrregate: aa a-Triftuorctohiene 281 " 30.0 237 70-130
SequoiaAnalyﬁcal-WahlmCreek The reswlts in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reprodsiced in ils entirety.

Page 6 of 10




A 404 N. Wiget Lane

FAX (925) 988-9673
- WWW, Kwa )l
W% Analytical _ secmciaabs
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierma Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-Sep-00 08:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte ‘Result Limit Units Level Resut 9%REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 0H29015 - EPA 5030B [P/T}
Blank (0H29015-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Aug-00
Ethanol ND 500 ugl
tert-Butyl alcohol ND g - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND ’ 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 -
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane . 480 " 500 96.0 30-150
Survogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 43.0 " 50.0 ' 860 50150
Blank (0H29015-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Sep-00
Ethanol ND 500 ugil ‘
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 100 "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ~ ND 20 "
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 500 " 50.0 100 50-150
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.0 " 50.0 924.0 50-150
LCS (0H29015-BSI) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Aug-00 ,
Methyl tert-butyl ether 41.7 2.0 ug/l 50.0 83.4 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane . 480 L 500 926.0 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 420 " 500 84.0 50-150
LCS (0H29015-BS2) . Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Sep-00
Methyl tert-butyl cther 40.7 2.0 ug/l 50.0 8l.4 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofhuoromethane S0.0 " 50.0 100 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 45.0 " 50.0 0.0 50-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply to the smmples analyzed in accordance with the chair of

custody documerst. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 10




404 N. Wjet Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94563
SequOla (925) 968-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
. www.sequolalabs.com
W ¥ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Jnc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 0018 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 07-8Sep-00 08:56

P01
DET

& 373

Notes and Definitions
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported
Samiple results reported on a dry weight basis
Relative Percent Difference

Seqnoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its enirety.

Page 10 of 10




